

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

– *versus* –

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacities as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security & Commissioner
of United States Customs and Border Protection, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-1872-KBJ

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND..... **2**

 A. HUMANITARIAN PROTECTIONS UNDER U.S. LAW **2**

 B. EXPEDITED REMOVAL AND THE CREDIBLE FEAR SCREENING PROCESS **5**

 C. THE LESSON PLAN..... **8**

 D. PLAINTIFFS..... **10**

LEGAL STANDARD **10**

ARGUMENT..... **11**

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING, AND THE LESSON PLAN IS REVIEWABLE **11**

 A. This Court has statutory jurisdiction **12**

 B. Plaintiffs have standing **21**

 C. The Lesson Plan is reviewable under the APA **25**

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGEMENT **28**

 A. The Lesson Plan is inconsistent with the INA, the Refugee Act, the CAT, and their implementing regulations **28**

 1. The Lesson Plan requires consideration of discretionary factors..... **29**

 2. Even were those discretionary factors relevant (and they are not), the Lesson Plan misstates the law **31**

 3. The Lesson Plan unlawfully raises the noncitizen’s burden of proof **32**

 4. The Lesson Plan improperly requires the asylum seeker to provide evidence going to every element of an asylum claim **33**

 5. The Lesson Plan imports an applicable corroboration requirement..... **35**

 6. The Lesson Plan directs asylum officers to apply an erroneous standard regarding persecution by non-governmental actors **36**

 7. The Lesson Plan improperly raises the standard for whether a fear of persecution is “well-founded” **36**

 8. The Lesson Plan’s instructions regarding State Department reports and Border Patrol encounters are inconsistent with the law **37**

 9. The Lesson Plan authorizes asylum officers to make negative fear determinations without giving the noncitizen an opportunity to address credibility concerns **38**

 B. The agency revised the Lesson Plan in an arbitrary and capricious manner..... **39**

| | |
|--|-----------|
| C. The Lesson Plan is an invalid substantive rule..... | 44 |
| D. The Lesson Plan is not consistent with due process..... | 48 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PERMANENT RELIEF | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abdirahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 110 F. App'x 727 (8th Cir. 2004) | 47 |
| <i>Abtew v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... | 39 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 53 |
| <i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>American Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 40 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 48, 53 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Barber v. Dist. of Columbia Gov't</i> , No. 17-cv-620, 2019 WL 3804285 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2019)..... | 50 |

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... 28

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 26, 27

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 48

Calixto v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
No. 18-1551 (ESH), 2019 WL 2139755 (D.D.C. May 16, 2019) 25

**Calif. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA*,
2019 WL 3917540 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2019) *passim*

Chambers v. NASCO,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 52

Chen v. I.N.S.,
359 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 38

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 40

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 21

Damus v. Nielsen,
Civ. A. No. 18-578 (JEB), 2019 WL 1003440 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 48

Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez,
532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 21

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct 2551 (2019)..... 39, 40

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 54

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct 2117 (2016)..... 40, 42

EPIC v. DHS,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 46

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 42, 43

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 16

Friedler v. GSA,
271 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 43

**Grace v. Whitaker*,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-5021 (D.C. Cir.) *passim*

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8, 11

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp. L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 21

Gutierrez-Rogue v. I.N.S.,
954 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 29

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 55

Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 22

He Chun Chen v. Ashcroft,
376 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 38

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-a-Car,
180 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 32, 33

Huashan Zhang v. USCIS,
344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 19-5021 (D.C. Cir.) 46

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 3, 5, 7, 37

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

Jafarzadeh v. Duke,
270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 49

Jean-Louis v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 49

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 39, 40, 41

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct 2400 (2019)..... 29

Koval v. Gonzales,
418 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2005) 38

**Kucana v. Holder*,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... *passim*

Li v. Mukasey,
529 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 38

Local 814 v. NLRB,
546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 41, 43

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21, 23, 26

Lumataw v. Holder,
582 F. 3d 78 (9th Cir. 2009) 47

Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.,
135 S. Ct 1645 (2015)..... 11

Maher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

Maldonado-Perez v. I.N.S.,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 48, 49

Matter of A-B-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (AG 2018) 34

Matter of Acosta,
19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) 36

Matter of Chen,
20 I. & N. Dec. 16 (BIA 1989)..... 30

Matter of E-P-,
 21 I. & N. Dec. 860 (BIA 1997) 37

Matter of Mogharrabi,
 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987) 36, 43

Mendoza v. Perez,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Miller v. Poretsky,
 595 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 31

Moab v. Gonzales,
 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007) 38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9, 40, 41, 43

N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. EPA,
 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 45

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 26

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 52

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 15, 48

Notaro v. Luther,
 800 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1986) 47

**O.A. v. Trump*,
 Nos. 18-2718 & 18-2838, 2019 WL 3536334 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019) *passim*

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 25

Policy & Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 40

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 55

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ramirez v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enforcement</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Renal Physicians Association v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Salim v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016) | 37 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) | 40 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) | 49 |
| <i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Touch v. Holder</i> , 568 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2009) | 37 |
| <i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) | 55 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct 1807 (2016) | 27 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009) | 34 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 12, 19, 20 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551 | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 44, 45 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 | 25 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 26 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 39, 45, 52 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 271..... | 4 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 557..... | 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101..... | 3, 7, 29 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103..... | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182..... | 6, 18 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229..... | 4, 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. §1158..... | 3, 35 |
| Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (“FARRA”), Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681-822..... | 3, 5 |
| REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 101(a)(3), 119 Stat. 302, 303 | 35 |
| Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212 § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102..... | 3 |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 235.3 | 13 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.3 | 3 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.9 | 4 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.13 | 30, 31 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.14..... | 4 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 208.30..... | <i>passim</i> |

8 C.F.R. § 1003.42 6, 8

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.30 6

8 C.F.R. § 1239.1 22

8 C.F.R. § 1240.10 4

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S11,491 (Sept. 27, 1996)..... 7

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 52

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004) 5

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019) 5

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 10

Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens,
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) 7, 33

Immigration Court Practice Manual § 7.4 (Aug. 9, 2019) 8

Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture,
64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999) 7
